

SUPPLEMENT

TO THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

OF

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 21, 1922.

Published by Authority.

WELLINGTON, MONDAY, JANUARY 8, 1923.

Declaring Land acquired for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General, A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act. 1908.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 30 acres.

Being Lots 9 and 13, D.P. 1690, and being part Sub. 3, Block 9, Te Mata C.G.D., situated in Block IV, Te Mata Survey District.

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54545, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of December, 1922.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for the Purposes of Water-power Works in Block X, Waimea Survey District.

[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General.
A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth. Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the

Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of water-power-works, and shall vest in the Waimea Electric Supply and Manufacturing Company (Limited) as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the eighteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate areas of the pieces of land taken:—

A. R. P. Portion of 1 0 13.5 Sections 171 and 170, Waimea East; coloured:

edged purple.

0 0 5.6 Section 170, Waimea East; coloured dark brown.

2 0 16 Section 172, Waimea East; coloured edged yellow.

Situated in Block X, Waimea Survey District.

In the Nelson Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55257, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of December, 1922.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

Ŋ.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of Waterpower Works in Block X, Waimea Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of December, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and